
1

Committee Administrator: Sarah Lees
Tel: 01884 234310

Email: slees@middevon.gov.uk
This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk

Mid Devon District Council

Economy Policy Development Group
Thursday, 10 January 2019 at 5.30 pm

Exe Room, Phoenix House, Tiverton

Next meeting
Special meeting, Tuesday, 29 January 2019 at 5.30 pm

Those attending are advised that this meeting will be recorded

Membership
Cllr Mrs A R Berry
Cllr A Bush
Cllr Mrs C Collis
Cllr J M Downes
Cllr S G Flaws
Cllr Mrs S Griggs
Cllr Mrs B M Hull (Chairman)
Cllr F J Rosamond
Cllr Mrs N Woollatt

A G E N D A

Members are reminded of the need to make declarations of interest prior to any 
discussion which may take place

1  Apologies and Substitute Members  
To receive any apologies for absence and notice of appointment of 
substitutes.

2  Declaration of Interests under the Code of Conduct  
Councillors are reminded of the requirement to declare any interest,
including the type of interest, and reason for that interest, either at this
stage of the meeting or as soon as they become aware of that interest.

3  Public Question Time  
To receive any questions relating to items on the Agenda from members 
of the public and replies thereto.

4  Minutes  (Pages 5 - 10)
Members to consider whether to approve the minutes as a correct 
record of the meeting held on 8 November 2018.

Public Document Pack

http://www.middevon.gov.uk/


2

Committee Administrator: Sarah Lees
Tel: 01884 234310

Email: slees@middevon.gov.uk
This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk

5  Chairman's Announcements  
To receive any announcements that the Chairman may wish to make.

6  Performance and Risk for 2018/19  (Pages 11 - 18)
To receive a report from the Director of Growth & Chief Executive 
providing Members with an update on performance against the 
Corporate Plan and local service targets for 2018/19 as well as 
providing an update on the key business risks.

7  Financial Monitoring  
To receive a verbal report from the Group Manager for Financial 
Services presenting a financial update in respect of the income and 
expenditure so far in the year.

8  Budget 2019/20 - update  (Pages 19 - 28)
To receive a report from the Deputy Chief Executive (S151) to review 
the revised draft budget changes identified and to discuss any further 
changes required in order for the Council to move towards a balanced 
budget for 2019/20.

9  Shopfront Enhancement Schemes  (Pages 29 - 34)
To receive a report from the Head of Planning and Regeneration 
providing Members with an update on shopfront enhancement schemes 
and to seek Members’ approval to continue / re-instate such schemes in 
each of the three main market towns in the District.

10  Economic Development Service Update  (Pages 35 - 38)
To receive a report from the Head of Planning, Regeneration & Growth 
updating Members on progress with key Economic Development 
Service Priorities.

11  Identification of items for the next meeting  
Members are asked to note that the next meeting of the Economy PDG 
will be a special meeting on Tuesday 29th January 2019 to consider the 
Economic Strategy for Mid Devon District Council and to make 
recommendation to the Cabinet.

Note: This item is limited to 10 minutes. There should be no discussion 
on the item raised.

Stephen Walford
Chief Executive

Wednesday, 2 January 2019

http://www.middevon.gov.uk/


3

Committee Administrator: Sarah Lees
Tel: 01884 234310

Email: slees@middevon.gov.uk
This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk

Anyone wishing to film part or all of the proceedings may do so unless the press 
and public are excluded for that part of the meeting or there is good reason not 
to do so, as directed by the Chairman. Any filming must be done as 
unobtrusively as possible from a single fixed position without the use of any 
additional lighting; focusing only on those actively participating in the meeting 
and having regard also to the wishes of any member of the public present who 
may not wish to be filmed. As a matter of courtesy, anyone wishing to film 
proceedings is asked to advise the Chairman or the Member Services Officer in 
attendance so that all those present may be made aware that is happening. 

Members of the public may also use other forms of social media to report on 
proceedings at this meeting.

Members of the public are welcome to attend the meeting and listen to 
discussion. Lift access to the first floor of the building is available from the main 
ground floor entrance. Toilet facilities, with wheelchair access, are also 
available. There is time set aside at the beginning of the meeting to allow the 
public to ask questions.

An induction loop operates to enhance sound for anyone wearing a hearing aid 
or using a transmitter. If you require any further information, or if you would like 
a copy of the Agenda in another format (for example in large print) please 
contact Sarah Lees on:

Tel: 01884 234310
E-Mail: slees@middevon.gov.uk

http://www.middevon.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



Economy Policy Development Group – 8 November 2018 17

MID DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL

MINUTES of a MEETING of the ECONOMY POLICY DEVELOPMENT GROUP held 
on 8 November 2018 at 5.30 pm

Present 
Councillors Mrs B M Hull (Chairman)

Mrs C P Daw, A Bush, Mrs C Collis, J M Downes, 
S G Flaws, Mrs S Griggs and F J Rosamond

Apologies
Councillors Mrs A R Berry and Mrs N Woollatt

Also Present
Councillors R J Chesterton and R Evans

Present
Officers Stephen Walford (Chief Executive), Catherine Yandle 

(Group Manager for Performance, Governance and Data 
Security), Joanne Nacey (Group Manager for Finance), 
John Bodley-Scott (Economic Development Team Leader), 
Chris Shears (Economic Development Officer) and Sarah 
Lees (Member Services Officer)

38 Apologies and Substitute Members 

Apologies were received from Cllr Mrs A R Berry, who was substituted by Cllr Mrs C 
P Daw. Apologies were also received from Cllr Mrs N Woollatt.

39 Declaration of Interests under the Code of Conduct 

There were no declarations of interest given.

40 Public Question Time 

There were no members of the public present.

41 Minutes 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 6 September 2018 were confirmed as a true and 
accurate record and SIGNED by the Chairman.

42 Chairman's Announcements 

The Chairman informed the Group that the Council had been shortlisted for a 
national award by the Local Government Chronicle (LGC) as an example of a council 
pushing forward economic growth. The final judging process will be held in London in 
January to choose the overall winners, and officers from Mid Devon would be 
attending to make the best possible case for the council. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



Economy Policy Development Group – 8 November 2018 18

43 Performance & Risk for 2018/19 

The Group had before it, and NOTED, a report * from the Director of Growth and 
Chief Executive providing Members with an update on performance against the 
Corporate Plan and local service targets for 2018/19 as well as providing an update 
on the key business risks.

The following was highlighted within the report:

 The number of businesses assisted was above target. Businesses had to 
have been assisted for a minimum of an hour to be included in this figure.

 The Council had also been instrumental in two successful bids for LEADER 
funding for Mid Devon businesses.

 The number of empty shops in Tiverton was above target. The question was 
asked as to why this might be the case. It was explained that these figures 
only ever represented a snapshot in time. If a premises was not trading on the 
day the data was collected then it was recorded as being empty even though it 
might be being refurbished or due to open shortly. It was stated that the 
figures had been taken in July but were improving quarter by quarter.

 It was explained that the trend seemed to be that shops were moving away 
from the periphery of towns towards the centre although this was not entirely 
the case for Tiverton.

Note: * Report previously circulated; copy attached to the signed minutes.

44 Financial update for the six months to 30 September 2018 

The Group had before it, and NOTED, a report * from the Deputy Chief Executive 
(S151) presenting a financial update in respect of the income and expenditure so far 
in the year.

The following was highlighted within the report:

 The forecasted end of year position was currently predicted to be an overall 
deficit of £305k. For the Economy area a small fraction of this related to car 
parking. Overall Planning income was down but this was reflected nationally. 
This left the Council in a difficult position as it was a demand led service. 
However, the Council was working with a consortium of developers to bring 
forward the most strategic sites. It had a known list of developers and a known 
list of sites and was proactively working to bring the two together where it 
could. The Council had also set up its own property company with the profits 
from any sales coming back to the General Fund. Nationally councils may 
receive further powers in the future to encourage developers to build out 
previously approved planning applications. The Cabinet Member of Planning 
and Economic Regeneration also assured the Group that it was likely that 
once the Local Plan had been adopted many more consented planning 
applications would be built out.

 It was confirmed that officers were looking at the infrastructure regarding 
major applications from the outset and working proactively with the necessary 
parties.

 The Council had seen some growth in Business rates.

Page 6



Economy Policy Development Group – 8 November 2018 19

 The Housing Revenue Account was showing a small deficit of £10k.
 Figures for October were looking similar to those presented to the Group for 

this meeting.

Note: * Repor
[...]
elled out of the district to attend ‘A’ level 
courses elsewhere.

Note: * Report previously circulated; copy attached to the signed minutes.

47 Economic Development Service Update 

The Group had before it, and NOTED, a report * from the Head of Planning, 
Regeneration and Growth updating Members on progress with key Economic 
Development Service Priorities.

The following was highlighted within the report:

Devon Hydro and Smart Grid Project (‘Mills Project’)

The funding bid to the Heritage Enterprise was unsuccessful but feedback had been 
received that consideration could be given to submitting a project purely focused on 
Thorverton Mill as this had the strongest links to the heritage element of the funding 
programme. It also had business units inside the premises which would be looked 
upon favourably.

The team were still looking at tapping into other funds to support the Tiverton Weir 
Project. Discussions were continuing with the Environment Agency with the aim of 
getting a scheme registered before the end of March 2019 so that it qualified for the 
feed-in tariff. 

Enquiries and Investments

Discussions were ongoing with landowners to bring employment sites forward that 
were of a high calibre and strategically significant to enable future growth.

LEADER Programme

The EU funded LEADER programme was fast drawing to a close. The deadline for 
full applications was 15th November. The fund was currently over 70% committed 
with further large applications in the pipeline. However, there was a reasonable 
expectation that the fund would be able to be fully committed within the timescales.

Tiverton Market Events

A brief discussion took place regarding whether people who attended the Electric 
Night events returned to the town on other occasions and what was being done to 
ensure that happened. It was confirmed that these events did bring in a different type 

Page 9



Economy Policy Development Group – 8 November 2018 22

of clientele to the town and that whilst the events in themselves did not generate 
income they certainly ‘washed their face’. It was suggested that if Members had any 
concerns or questions regarding these events then they should speak directly to the 
Town Centre and Market Manager so that a productive discussion could take place 
regarding increasing footfall to the town. Those discussions and suggestions could 
then be reflected back to the Group.

It was stated that market traders were working together much better and that footfall 
on particular days was going up. A difference had been noticed within the last 6 
weeks. Shops had not been willing to open on Electric Nights. The Market Manager 
had a hard job in trying to change the mindset of some traders. However, the Council 
had a responsibility in trying to help the town help itself. It was the facilitator to try and 
ensure that this happened.

The removal or relocation of the benches in Phoenix Lane would not get rid of anti-
social behaviour (ASB) within the town. This needed to be tackled by working with 
the Police. Members were encouraged to report all ASB to the Police. 

Note: * Report previously circulated; copy attached to the signed minutes.

48 Identification of items for the next meeting 

No further items were identified to be on the agenda for the next meeting other than 
those already listed.

(The meeting ended at 7.10 pm) CHAIRMAN

Page 10



ECONOMY PDG      
10 JANUARY 2019               

PERFORMANCE AND RISK FOR 2018/19

Cabinet Member Cllr Richard Chesterton
Responsible Officer Director of Growth & CEO, Stephen Walford

Reason for Report:  To provide Members with an update on performance against 
the corporate plan and local service targets for 2018/19 as well as providing an 
update on the key business risks.

RECOMMENDATION(S): That the PDG reviews the Performance Indicators and 
Risks that are outlined in this report and feeds back any areas of concern to the 
Cabinet.

Relationship to Corporate Plan: Corporate 
[...]
p to the Corporate Plan: To deliver our Corporate Plan’s priorities within 
existing financial resources.

Financial Implications: Now the Council has received notification of the Provisional 
Settlement it is imperative that it matches current and ongoing expenditure plans to 
estimated sources of income/funding.

Legal Implications: None directly arising from this report, although there is a legal 
obligation to balance the budget.  There are legal implications arising from any future 
consequential decisions to change service provision, but these would be assessed at 
the time.

Risk Assessment: Service Managers and Finance staff have assessed volatility in 
income and large contractor budgets, taking account of current and estimated future 
demand patterns. This position has been revised based on an additional two months 
of financial monitoring information and the changes announced in the Provisional 
Settlement released on the 13/12/18. In addition prudent levels of reserves will also 
continue to be maintained.

Equality Impact Assessment: There are none identified.

1.0 Introduction

1.1 On the 13 December 2018 the Council received the Provisional Settlement 
from Central Government. The Provisional Settlement confirmed some of our 
previous assumptions namely; that we would not be successful in our bid for 
75% Business Rates Retention; that the Government would not impose 
negative Revenue Support Grant and that, New Homes Bonus calculations 
would not change significantly. 

1.2 From our reading of the Settlement we have been fortunate to receive some 
recognition of our rurality through an increase to Rural Services Delivery Grant 
(RSDG) of £92,185.  The Settlement also brought an unexpected bonus of 
£33,408 which relates to a redistribution of excess Business Rates levy which 

Page 19

Agenda Item 8



2
Mid Devon District Cabinet Report                                                                                                                                    Version

the Government announced as part of the Settlement. Our overall Business 
Rates forecast was robust and we saw a small increase of £11,720 when the 
tariff figures were confirmed. There will be a further movement on Business 
Rates when we confirm our figures in our NNDR return which we will submit at 
the end of January. Any movement in our Business Rates figures at this time 
will be mitigated by a transfer to or from the Business Rates Smoothing 
Reserve. We anticipate that this NNDR1 will highlight further growth in our 
Business Rates.

 
1.3 The New Homes Bonus grant calculations have been a “moving feast” with 

additional affordable homes (72) increasing our allocation and the top-slice of 
growth not being quite as high as we had anticipated. Now the figures have 
been confirmed, our allocation for 2019/20 is confirmed at £1,243,503 which 
reflects a positive increase in 2018/19 to the housing stock across the district. 

1.4 As part of the Settlement the Council has also been given the freedom to raise 
its Council Tax by up to 3% (before a referendum is triggered). This would 
raise an additional £27k from the £5 increase which was provisionally 
indicated at Cabinet in October. 

2.0 2019/20 General Fund Budget - Revised Position 

2.1 Since the first round Cabinet and PDG meetings the Finance team and service 
managers have been revisiting a range of budgets to deliver more savings or 
increase income levels. Please see summary table below:

Table 1 – Reconciliation of Major 2019/20 Budget Variances

Variances Amount £k

19/20 Budget Shortfall (Cabinet Report 25/10/18) 662
Further Cost Pressures identified 358
Additional Savings identified (437)
Additional (net) recharge to HRA (63)
Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) reduction (66)
Additional Rural Services Delivery Grant (92)
3% increase in C/Tax (£5 previously built in)                  (27)
Business Rates Levy Re-distribution (33)
Business Rates Tariff adjustment (12)
Council T
[...]
600

2,187 2,362

3,500 2,600

Subtotal 3,500 2,600

Total General Fund Funding 5,687 4,962

Housing Revenue Account

0 0

EXISTING FUNDS £k £k

1,065 1,065

NHB Funding 21 21

HRA Housing Maintenance Fund 2,000 2,000

2,697 2,607

5,783 5,693

2,642 2,642

Subtotal 2,642 2,642

Total Housing Revenue Account Funding 8,425 8,335

14,112 13,297

PWLB Borrowing

TOTAL FUNDING

NEW FUNDS

Other Earmarked Reserves

Subtotal

Other Funding

Capital Receipts Reserve

Other Housing Earmarked Reserves

Subtotal

NEW FUNDS

PWLB Borrowing

Capital Grants Unapplied Reserve

Capital Receipts Reserve

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank



ECONOMY PDG   

10TH JANUARY 2019

REPORT OF THE HEAD OF PLANNING, ECONOMY AND REGENERATION

SHOPFRONT ENHANCEMENT SCHEMES

Cabinet Member(s): Cllr Richard Chesterton
Responsible Officer: Jenny Clifford, Head of Planning, Economy and 

Regeneration

Reason for Report: To provide members with an update on shopfront enhancement 
schemes and to seek members’ approval to continue / re-instate such schemes in 
each of the three main market towns in the District.

RECOMMENDATION: That members approve a seed fund totalling £15,000 to 
maintain / re-instate shopfront enhancement schemes for the three main 
market towns in the District.

Relationship to Corporate Plan: It supports the corporate objectives for the 
economy, in particular ‘Improving and Regenerating our Town Centres.’

Financial Implications: This report is seeking approval for a total council 
investment of £15,000 across the district to maintain or re-instate shopfront 
enhancement schemes in each of the three market towns. This will be used as seed 
funding to supplement or attract other sources of funding, with the intention that each 
town has a shopfront enhancement pot of at least £15,000 comprising a blend of 
council funding (£15,000 in total for all towns combined) and that from other sources. 
The exact funding package will be different for each town. This is due 
[...]
Legal Implications: None

Risk Assessment: None

Equality Impact Assessment: None anticipated

1.0 Introduction

1.1 This report provides an update on the progress of key projects and initiatives 
developed or supported by the Growth, Economy and Delivery team (GED team).

2.0 Devon Hydro and Smart Grid Project (‘Mills Project’)

2.1 Works on the Environment Agency (EA) permissions have been continuing 
throughout November and December. At the time of writing, the full application to the 
EA is expected to be submitted by the end of December with the aim of achieving 
approvals in March.

2.2 As part of the submission to the EA, detailed design work is being undertaken to 
show the structural designs and works that will be required to the weir to enable the 
hydro generators to be installed. This work will also enable the planning process to 
be started within MDDC.

2.3 The Council’s Economic Development Officer is continuing to work with the Hydro 
Mills Group to ensure that all 3 hydro projects are taken forward together (though 
permissions for each site will not be dependent on the other projects).

2.4 A business case has now been developed over the option of funding the project 
directly by the local authority rather than seek out other funding streams. This would 
enable the project to register for Feed In Tariffs (FITs) which would more than double 

Page 35

Agenda Item 10



the income generated from the energy from the scheme (for the lifetime of the 
scheme), leading to a similar payback period compared to if grant funding was being 
received, but having a much longer term impact. The desirable scheme is estimated 
to cost approximately £650k with a payback period of 7.84 years if no grants were 
received but FITs registration is successful. The payback period already takes into 
account a maintenance cost for the scheme which should enable it to operate without 
additional investment for many decades.

3.0       Exeter and the Heart of Devon (EHOD)

3.1       Building upon the last few years of successful delivery of economic activity across 
the EHOD area, the partnership is now looking to update its joint economic strategy 
in the New Year to reflect changing roles and areas of focus for each local authority 
and to ensure that the partnership continues to evolve.

3.2       The roles within the partnership are changing, with Exeter taking a much stronger 
focus on the skills agenda and other authorities identifying new areas of work for the 
authorities to consider.

3.3       Mid Devon continues to lead on business transformation – developing new ways that 
Councils can deliver business support, and looking at ways local authorities can 
become more commercially minded. MDDC are also the district authority 
representative on the management board for the Growth Support Programme, which 
we helped to develop.

4.0 LEADER Programme

4.1 The LEADER programme is now closed for new applications. As of 1st 
December 2018 there was £121,663 remaining in the budget, with full 
applications still to be considered amounting to over £488,000. There may be 
an opportunity to share in the national underspend for this programme, which 
could help fund some of this potential overspend. The Local Action Group will 
have until the end March 2019 to decide which applications to support. There 
is now very little doubt that the original allocation of £1.29 million will be spent, 
with the opportunity to draw down further funding in the order of a couple 
hundreds of thousands for the benefit of small businesses in the district.

5.0 Destination website

5.1 In partnership with the Tourist Information Service (TIS) and Tiverton Museum we 
have submitted an application to the LEADER fund for a destination website to help 
promote the District and collate all the relevant information on one site. The TIS will 
maintain the site and produce a visitor guide each year with the support of the 
Council. We hope to hear if we are success
[...]
rformance and Risk for 2018/19
	Economy PDG Performance report Appendix 1
	Economy PDG Risk management report Appendix 2
	Risk Matrix Appendix 3

	8 Budget 2019/20 - update
	Appendix 1 - Budget movements
	App 2 Provisional Capital Programme 19-20 at 18-12-18 for 03-01-19 Cabinet

	9 Shopfront Enhancement Schemes
	10 Economic Development Service Update





Minutes of the meeting


Economy Policy Development Group – 10 January 2019 23

MID DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL

MINUTES of a MEETING of the ECONOMY POLICY DEVELOPMENT GROUP held 
on 10 January 2019 at 5.30 pm

Present 
Councillors Mrs B M Hull (Chairman)

Mrs A R Berry, A Bush, Mrs C Collis, 
J M Downes, S G Flaws, F J Rosamond and 
Mrs N Woollatt

Apology
Councillor Mrs S Griggs

Also Present
Councillor R Evans

Also Present
Officers Stephen Walford (Chief Executive), Catherine Yandle 

(Group Manager for Performance, Governance and Data 
Security), John Bodley-Scott (Economic Development 
Team Leader), Chris Shears (Economic Development 
Officer) and Sarah Lees (Member Services Officer)

49 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS 

Apologies were received from Cllr Mrs S Griggs.

50 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT 

Cllr Mrs N Woollatt declared a personal interest in relation to item 10 as she was a 
mill owner.

51 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 

There were no members of the public present.

52 MINUTES 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 8 November 2018 were confirmed as a true and 
accurate record and SIGNED by the Chairman.

53 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

The Chairman had the following announcements to make:

 She reminded those present that here would be a special meeting of the 
Group on Tuesday 29th January to discuss the draft Economic Strategy.



Economy Policy Development Group – 10 January 2019 24

 She also reminded the Group that the Council had been shortlisted in the LGC 
(Local Government Chronicle) Awards for ‘Driving Economic Growth’. The 
Chief Executive, Head of Planning, Economy and Regeneration and the 
Economic Development Officer would be attending the final judging panel in 
London on 23rd January to make a presentation along with other shortlisted 
organisations. The Council was one of only 8 that had been selected. The final 
awards ceremony is being held in London in March.

54 PERFORMANCE AND RISK FOR 2018/19 (00:03:30) 

The Group had before it, and NOTED, a report * from the Director of Growth and 
Chief Executive providing Members with an update on performance against the 
Corporate Plan and local service targets for 2018/19 as well as providing an update 
on the key business risks.

It was explained that since the report had been published the figures for empty shops 
had changed slightly but this was a situation that changed on a daily basis. A further 
update would be brought to the March meeting.

Note: * Report previously circulated; copy attached to the signed minutes.

55 FINANCIAL MONITORING (00:05:04) 

The Group received a verbal update report from the Group Manager for Financial 
Services presenting a financial update in respect of the income and expenditure so 
far in the year. This included the following highlights:

 At the last meeting it had been reported that the forecasted overspend for 
2018/19 would be £168k, this had now reduced to £94k. 

 There had been some improvement in the Revenues and Benefits area with 
some extra grants proving to be a bonus. 

 Fees in relation to Planning had also improved during the last two months of 
December 2018. 

 There had been some underspend in Customer Services area due to salaries. 
 The Housing Revenue Account had previously shown a favourable variance of 

£25k, this had now improved to a favourable variance of £45k. 
 Overall this represented an improved position.

56 BUDGET 2019/20 - UPDATE (00:06:59) 

The Group had before it, and NOTED, a report * from the Deputy Chief Executive 
(S151) reviewing the revised draft General Fund budget for 2019/20. 

In October there had been a predicted budget gap of £692k, however, the Council 
had now received the provisional grant settlement from central Government which 
had brought some good news. The Council had been fortunate to receive some 
recognition of its rurality through an increase to the Rural Services Delivery Grant. 
The settlement had also brought an unexpected bonus of £33k in relation to a 
redistribution of excess Business Rates levy. As part of the settlement the Council 
had also been given the freedom to raise its Council Tax by up to 3%. However, 
there was still a budget gap of £253k meaning that consideration needed to be given 



Economy Policy Development Group – 10 January 2019 25

to using a temporary transfer from ear marked reserves to meet the difference 
needed to secure a balanced budget. 

Discussion took place with regard to:

 The Tiverton redevelopment project.
 Public Works Loan Board (PWLB) borrowing and when it is prudent to borrow 

money from them and when it wasn’t.
 Treasury decisions were made on a daily basis depending on relevant 

circumstances at that particular moment.
 It was recognised that a lot of work had been undertaken to reduce the budget 

gap within the Council as well as receiving a better than expected settlement 
from Government.

 When preparing the budget, accountants looked at every single cost centre 
and realigned the budget taking into consideration what had happened in the 
previous year. A prudent, balanced and pragmatic approach had been 
employed.

 Recent funding in relation to a primary care facility in Crediton would be 
underwritten by the NHS. A secure contract would be drawn up to protect the 
Council against any loss. It was explained that institutions such as the NHS 
and other local authorities were amongst the most secure organisations to 
lend to.

 Many local authorities carried a lot of ‘cash’ and arrangements were in place 
to secure the best return when lending this ‘cash’. Some investments were 
made in the very short term e.g. overnight whilst others were placed for a 
month or more. Investments were made with organisations within the 
Counterparty framework, whereby each had an appropriate credit rating and 
were considered very low risk.

Note: * Report previously circulated; copy attached to the signed minutes.

57 SHOPFRONT ENHANCEMENT SCHEMES (00:29:15) 

The Group had before it a report * from the Head of Planning, Economy and 
Regeneration providing Members with an update on shopfront enhancement 
schemes and seeking Members approval to continue / re-instate such schemes in 
each of the three main market towns in the District.

The officer explained that similar schemes had worked very well both locally and 
nationally and represented a good way of encouraging shop keepers to improve the 
look of their businesses. The idea was to create a ‘pot of money’ within in each town 
which would then attract additional funding. It was predicted that a local steering 
group would administer the distribution of these funds.

Discussion took place with regard to:

 Some businesses only took a part of the amount that was offered to them.
 Some of the names had been redacted in the list of those who had previously 

benefited from the shopfront scheme for data protection reasons. 
 Particular properties with an obvious need for improvement had been 

proactively approached to apply for funding.
 Investments usually lasted for three years.



Economy Policy Development Group – 10 January 2019 26

RECOMMENDED to the Cabinet that it approves a seed fund totalling £15,000 to 
maintain / reinstate shopfront enhancement schemes for the three main market 
towns in the District.

(Proposed by Cllr F J Rosamond and seconded Cllr Mrs N Woollatt)

Note: * Report previously circulated; copy attached to the signed minutes.

58 ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT SERVICE UPDATE (00:41:15) 

The Group had before it, and NOTED, a report * from the Head of Planning, 
Regeneration and Growth updating Members on progress with key Economic 
Development Services priorities.

Discussion followed with regard to:

Devon Hydro and Smart Grid Project (‘Mills Project’)

 A full application to the Environment Agency had been submitted at the end of 
December with the aim of achieving approvals in March.

 The deadline of 31 March 2019 to register for the Feed In Tariffs (FIT’s) and 
how this affected interested householders.

 The complexities involved in the Thorverton Mill system.
 The current lack of clarity regarding how the Government intended to support 

renewable industry in the future.

Exeter and the Heart of Devon (EHOD)

 The partnership was now looking to update its joint economic strategy to 
reflect changing roles and areas of focus for each local authority and to ensure 
that the partnership continued to evolve.

 Funding provided by Devon County Council to create business hubs, for 
example the Nook in Cullompton and facilities at the Hayridge Centre.

 The need for an update to Members regarding Broadband issues within Mid 
Devon. It was noted that the Scrutiny Committee were due to receive a 
presentation from Connecting Devon and Somerset  in March, however it was 
suggested that the Economic Development Officer work with the Scrutiny 
Policy Officer to provide further updates to Members generally.

 
LEADER Programme

The programme was now closed for new applications. It was explained that there 
may be an opportunity to share in the national underspend for this programme.

Destination website

In partnership with the Tourist Information Service (TIS) and Tiverton Museum the 
Council had submitted an application to the LEADER fund for a destination website 
to help promote the District. The successful applicant would be informed in February 
2019.



Economy Policy Development Group – 10 January 2019 27

Master planning: Tiverton town centre

The master plan would be progressing towards stage 2 of the consultation.

Devon and Somerset Metro project

 Initial feasibility studies were being undertaken to establish possibilities in 
relation to timetables and the physical possibilities of being able to site a 
modern station in the proposed location. This needed to be established before 
the finer details could be considered.

 There were other issues to consider such as the rail industry’s investment 
programme and possible amendments to the DfT franchise.

 The sparsity of land and car parking provision should a station in Cullompton 
receive the go ahead. People would be encouraged to walk and cycle to a 
potential station but there would always be a large number of passengers who 
would want to use their cars.

 There was a commitment to progress this from all those involved.

Market events

A monthly Farmers Market had now been introduced. The lead up to Christmas had 
been good and a special event for Remembrance Day with displays of poppies by 
local school children had been well received.

Note: * Report previously circulated; copy attached to the signed minutes.

59 IDENTIFICATION OF ITEMS FOR THE NEXT MEETING (01:10:00) 

It was noted that the draft Economic Strategy would be discussed at the special 
meeting on 29th January. However, it was requested that a review of all the Council’s 
websites be undertaken for the March meeting particularly in relation to the mobile 
interface which appeared to be using old technology.

(The meeting ended at 6.45 pm) CHAIRMAN


